Government of Western Australia

Empowering a
thriving community

Department of Transport

Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants
Kimberley Projects

RADS
Contribution

Total Project
Cost (ex

Year Airport

Project

2009-10

2009-10

2009-10
2009-10

2009-10

2009-10

2009-10

2009-10

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

Objective ID:

Billiluna

Derby

Djugerari
Halls Creek

Kununurra
(East
Kimberley)

Ngallagunda
(Gibb River)

Mt Barnett

Mulan

Bellburn

Camballin

Billiluna

Djarindjin -
Lombadina

Kalumburu

Replace solar panel lighting on both
sides of the runway

Reseal bitumen on the apron and
taxiway

Install box culverts on runway
Replace the non-directional beacon

Install bore casings to monitor ground
water and strengthen RPT taxiways
with asphalt finish

Install subsoil drainage on runway, re-
sheet the entire airstrip, install cut off
drains along perimeter fence and
relocate the aircraft landing area

Install automatic lighting

Replace the runway strip cones to meet
RFDS requirements

Purchase and install solar lighting for
the airstrip and taxi area, acquire
windsock and non-slip mounting tiles

Repair the airstrip runway and runway
drainage system and purchase and
install fencing and runway marking

Purchase and install lights, a windsock,
parking area lighting and runway edge
cones

Repair the main runway, build a new
taxiway to the main runway, build a
taxiway and fixed wing apron parking
area and build a new terminal / patient
transfer facility and maintenance shed

Replace fencing surrounding the
airstrip and purchase and install a
generator

GST)

$22,600

$346,826

$83,013
$1,348,000

$1,050,222

$188,655

$28,346

$10,930

$36,764

$175,281

$38,355

$747,521

$78,745

(ex GST)

$22,600

$173,413

$40,451
$70,000

$349,500

$94,327

$13,291

$6,449

$32,004

$175,281

$38,355

$560,641

$24,006
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2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2010-11

2011-12

2011-12
2011-12
2011-12

2011-12

2011-12
2011-12
2011-12

2011-12

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

2012-13

Objective ID:

Airport

Kundat-Djaru

Kununurra
(East
Kimberley)

La Grange
(Bidyadanga)

Marion Downs

Curtin

Curtin
Djugerari

Halls Creek

Noonkanbah

Silent Grove
Tjirrkarli
Wangkatjungka

Windjana
Gorge

Charnley River
Station

Fitzroy
Crossing

Halls Creek

Halls Creek

Kundat-Djaru

Mt Hart

Project

Widening the airstrip run-off area to
90m, extend runway, purchase and
install airfield lighting and illuminated
windsock

Expand the current airport terminal
footprint

Supply and install animal proof fencing
around the airport

Construct a new apron and re-sheet
the runway

Purchase and install an explosives and
narcotics trace detector

Strengthen the runway
Upgrade runway drainage
Reseal the runway

Purchase and install solar runway
lighting and an illuminated wind
indicator

Provide and install airstrip lighting
Purchase e-flare lighting

Study for relocation of the airstrip
Purchase and install airstrip lighting

Upgrade the airstrip, form and drain
surface pavement

Reconstruct the runway

Commission a study into the upgrade
of the terminal

Commission a study into the extension
design and costing of Runway 04/22

Purchase new lighting, replacement
battery and windsock

Replace airstrip markers and purchase
lights

Total Project

Cost (ex
GST)

$33,570

$8,070,044

$47,968

$30,000

$49,000

$1,382,485
$108,804
$126,292

$45,466

$3,876
$5,811
$19,105

$3,876

$79,740

$3,659,840

$7,812

$42,382

$10,263

$19,774

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$33,570

$2,200,000

$38,797

$10,000

$24,500

$1,348,752
$108,804
$63,146

$41,829

$3,725
$5,811
$19,105

$1,862

$39,870

$1,643,268

$3,906

$21,100

$10,263

$7,500
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2012-13

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2013-15

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

Objective ID:

Airport

Warmun

Kalumburu

Djarindjin -
Lombadina

Bellburn

Balgo Hills

Berkeley River

Mt Barnett

Mt Hart

Kununurra
(East
Kimberley)

Ngallagunda
(Gibb River)

Mitchell
Plateau

Mount House
Station

Windjana
Gorge

Derby

Halls Creek

Kalumburu

Project

Re-sheet the runway, construct turning
nodes and run-up pads, clear drainage
and install markers and a windsock

Install strip markers, repaint the
runway, upgrade the windsock and
clear vegetation

Develop a Master Plan, replace
boundary fencing, relocate the primary
windsock and provide a secure shed
for airport plant and equipment

Install a fence and upgrade the runway
and approaches

Provide an airfield equipment storage
unit and complete airport fencing

Construct a gravel airstrip

Widen the runway and airstrip, replace
the windsock light, install strip markers
and clear within the fence lines

Install a fence and re-sheet and grade
the runway

Conduct a study into the strength and
adequacy of the existing runway and to
reseal and overlay the runway

Provide and install airstrip solar lighting
and illuminated windsock

Replace the marker cones and solar
lights

Upgrade the airstrip

Maintain runway and airstrip
approaches including tree felling and
strip markers

Replace airside lighting

Reseal runway ends, turning nodes
and runway shoulders

Prepare design works and tender
documents for a passenger terminal

Total Project

Cost (ex
GST)

$245,001

$23,600

$435,521

$167,511

$5,961

$225,126

$42,734

$64,192

$5,121,899

$78,474

$16,954

$59,480

$49,859

$668,454

$313,645

$18,697

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$73,496

$23,600

$199,722

$129,654

$5,961

$112,563

$42,734

$55,013

$2,550,000

$78,474

$16,954

$29,978

$33,277

$264,700

$156,823

$18,697
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2015-17

2015-17

2017-19

2017-19

2017-19

2017-19

2017-19

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2019-21

2021-23

2021-23

2021-23

2021-23

Objective ID:

Airport

Kununurra
(East
Kimberley)

Mulan

Halls Creek

Kalumburu

Kalumburu

Kununurra
(East
Kimberley)

Silent Grove

Halls Creek

Fitzroy
Crossing

Kununurra
(East
Kimberley)

Kalumburu

Kalumburu

Warmun

Halls Creek

Fitzroy
Crossing

Cadjebut

Total Project

Project Cost (ex
GST)

Review the Airport Master Plan and

Airport Asset Management Plan $39,863

Improve airstrip lighting, drainage and $119 210

runway re-sheeting '

Supply and install automated airside $32 302

security access gate '

Undertake a geotechnical study and

install a temporary bus storage $98,907

container

Prepare an airport design plan, and the

construction of a RFDS / passenger $526,090

shelter, pilot rest area and public toilet

Prepare technical reports to support a

business case and cost benefit analysis $68,288

for the extension of the main runway

Install fencing, runway markers and

grading of the runway $38,613

Purchase and install fixed runway tie

downs $8,460

Upgrade perimeter fencing $318,398

Upgrade RPT apron lighting $176,016

Remove rocks at the end of the airstrip,

undertake airstrip grading works,

replace runway markers and clear $75,570

vegetation around runway lights

Purchase and install aircraft tie downs $18,470

Warmun Aerodrome usability and

future improvement study $99,215

Undertake a review of the Airport Asset

Register and Associated Asset $30,000

Valuations

Develop a Strategic Airport Assets and $14 757

Financial Management Framework '

Purchase and install a temporary $9.020

emergency aerodrome lighting system

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$19,316

$119,210

$14,300

$98,907

$526,090

$20,000

$19,307

$8,460

$130,543

$65,749

$75,570

$18,470

$99,215

$15,000

$14,757

$9,020
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Total Project RADS
Airport Project Cost (ex Contribution
GST) (ex GST)

Undertake survey, geotechnical studies

2021-23 Balgo and construction plans

$304,400 $133,936

Upgrade of airstrip lighting, cones,

2023-25 Bellburn gables and plates

$36,888 $18,444

Total Kimberley RADS contribution $12,424,066
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