## Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants Kimberley Projects

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2009-10	Billiluna	Replace solar panel lighting on both sides of the runway	\$22,600	\$22,600
2009-10	Derby	Reseal bitumen on the apron and taxiway	\$346,826	\$173,413
2009-10	Djugerari	Install box culverts on runway	\$83,013	\$40,451
2009-10	Halls Creek	Replace the non-directional beacon	\$1,348,000	\$70,000
2009-10	Kununurra (East Kimberley)	Install bore casings to monitor ground water and strengthen RPT taxiways with asphalt finish	\$1,050,222	\$349,500
2009-10	Ngallagunda (Gibb River)	Install subsoil drainage on runway, re- sheet the entire airstrip, install cut off drains along perimeter fence and relocate the aircraft landing area	\$188,655	\$94,327
2009-10	Mt Barnett	Install automatic lighting	\$28,346	\$13,291
2009-10	Mulan	Replace the runway strip cones to meet RFDS requirements	\$10,930	\$6,449
2010-11	Bellburn	Purchase and install solar lighting for the airstrip and taxi area, acquire windsock and non-slip mounting tiles	\$36,764	\$32,004
2010-11	Camballin	Repair the airstrip runway and runway drainage system and purchase and install fencing and runway marking	\$175,281	\$175,281
2010-11	Billiluna	Purchase and install lights, a windsock, parking area lighting and runway edge cones	\$38,355	\$38,355
2010-11	Djarindjin - Lombadina	Repair the main runway, build a new taxiway to the main runway, build a taxiway and fixed wing apron parking area and build a new terminal / patient transfer facility and maintenance shed	\$747,521	\$560,641
2010-11	Kalumburu	Replace fencing surrounding the airstrip and purchase and install a generator	\$78,745	\$24,006

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2010-11	Kundat-Djaru	Widening the airstrip run-off area to 90m, extend runway, purchase and install airfield lighting and illuminated windsock	\$33,570	\$33,570
2010-11	Kununurra (East Kimberley)	Expand the current airport terminal footprint	\$8,070,044	\$2,200,000
2010-11	La Grange (Bidyadanga)	Supply and install animal proof fencing around the airport	\$47,968	\$38,797
2010-11	Marion Downs	Construct a new apron and re-sheet the runway	\$30,000	\$10,000
2011-12	Curtin	Purchase and install an explosives and narcotics trace detector	\$49,000	\$24,500
2011-12	Curtin	Strengthen the runway	\$1,382,485	\$1,348,752
2011-12	Djugerari	Upgrade runway drainage	\$108,804	\$108,804
2011-12	Halls Creek	Reseal the runway	\$126,292	\$63,146
2011-12	Noonkanbah	Purchase and install solar runway lighting and an illuminated wind indicator	\$45,466	\$41,829
2011-12	Silent Grove	Provide and install airstrip lighting	\$3,876	\$3,725
2011-12	Tjirrkarli	Purchase e-flare lighting	\$5,811	\$5,811
2011-12	Wangkatjungka	Study for relocation of the airstrip	\$19,105	\$19,105
2011-12	Windjana Gorge	Purchase and install airstrip lighting	\$3,876	\$1,862
2012-13	Charnley River Station	Upgrade the airstrip, form and drain surface pavement	\$79,740	\$39,870
2012-13	Fitzroy Crossing	Reconstruct the runway	\$3,659,840	\$1,643,268
2012-13	Halls Creek	Commission a study into the upgrade of the terminal	\$7,812	\$3,906
2012-13	Halls Creek	Commission a study into the extension design and costing of Runway 04/22	\$42,382	\$21,100
2012-13	Kundat-Djaru	Purchase new lighting, replacement battery and windsock	\$10,263	\$10,263
2012-13	Mt Hart	Replace airstrip markers and purchase lights	\$19,774	\$7,500

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2012-13	Warmun	Re-sheet the runway, construct turning nodes and run-up pads, clear drainage and install markers and a windsock	\$245,001	\$73,496
2013-15	Kalumburu	Install strip markers, repaint the runway, upgrade the windsock and clear vegetation	\$23,600	\$23,600
2013-15	Djarindjin - Lombadina	Develop a Master Plan, replace boundary fencing, relocate the primary windsock and provide a secure shed for airport plant and equipment	\$435,521	\$199,722
2013-15	Bellburn	Install a fence and upgrade the runway and approaches	\$167,511	\$129,654
2013-15	Balgo Hills	Provide an airfield equipment storage unit and complete airport fencing	\$5,961	\$5,961
2013-15	Berkeley River	Construct a gravel airstrip	\$225,126	\$112,563
2013-15	Mt Barnett	Widen the runway and airstrip, replace the windsock light, install strip markers and clear within the fence lines	\$42,734	\$42,734
2013-15	Mt Hart	Install a fence and re-sheet and grade the runway	\$64,192	\$55,013
2013-15	Kununurra (East Kimberley)	Conduct a study into the strength and adequacy of the existing runway and to reseal and overlay the runway	\$5,121,899	\$2,550,000
2013-15	Ngallagunda (Gibb River)	Provide and install airstrip solar lighting and illuminated windsock	\$78,474	\$78,474
2013-15	Mitchell Plateau	Replace the marker cones and solar lights	\$16,954	\$16,954
2013-15	Mount House Station	Upgrade the airstrip	\$59,480	\$29,978
2013-15	Windjana Gorge	Maintain runway and airstrip approaches including tree felling and strip markers	\$49,859	\$33,277
2015-17	Derby	Replace airside lighting	\$668,454	\$264,700
2015-17	Halls Creek	Reseal runway ends, turning nodes and runway shoulders	\$313,645	\$156,823
2015-17	Kalumburu	Prepare design works and tender documents for a passenger terminal	\$18,697	\$18,697

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2015-17	Kununurra (East Kimberley)	Review the Airport Master Plan and Airport Asset Management Plan	\$39,863	\$19,316
2015-17	Mulan	Improve airstrip lighting, drainage and runway re-sheeting	\$119,210	\$119,210
2017-19	Halls Creek	Supply and install automated airside security access gate	\$32,302	\$14,300
2017-19	Kalumburu	Undertake a geotechnical study and install a temporary bus storage container	\$98,907	\$98,907
2017-19	Kalumburu	Prepare an airport design plan, and the construction of a RFDS / passenger shelter, pilot rest area and public toilet	\$526,090	\$526,090
2017-19	Kununurra (East Kimberley)	Prepare technical reports to support a business case and cost benefit analysis for the extension of the main runway	\$68,288	\$20,000
2017-19	Silent Grove	Install fencing, runway markers and grading of the runway	\$38,613	\$19,307
2019-21	Halls Creek	Purchase and install fixed runway tie downs	\$8,460	\$8,460
2019-21	Fitzroy Crossing	Upgrade perimeter fencing	\$318,398	\$130,543
2019-21	Kununurra (East Kimberley)	Upgrade RPT apron lighting	\$176,016	\$65,749
2019-21	Kalumburu	Remove rocks at the end of the airstrip, undertake airstrip grading works, replace runway markers and clear vegetation around runway lights	\$75,570	\$75,570
2019-21	Kalumburu	Purchase and install aircraft tie downs	\$18,470	\$18,470
2021-23	Warmun	Warmun Aerodrome usability and future improvement study	\$99,215	\$99,215
2021-23	Halls Creek	Undertake a review of the Airport Asset Register and Associated Asset Valuations	\$30,000	\$15,000
2021-23	Fitzroy Crossing	Develop a Strategic Airport Assets and Financial Management Framework	\$14,757	\$14,757
2021-23	Cadjebut	Purchase and install a temporary emergency aerodrome lighting system	\$9,020	\$9,020

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2021-23	Balgo	Undertake survey, geotechnical studies and construction plans	\$304,400	\$133,936
2023-25	Bellburn	Upgrade of airstrip lighting, cones, gables and plates	\$36,888	\$18,444
Total Kimberley RADS contribution \$12,424,066				